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additional personnel. The cost of operating split facilities approximately 10 miles apart is also a 
contributing factor.  
 
As anticipated, the provisions in the Joint Use Agreement with the Army have had an influence 
on this budget.  For example, the City of Killeen is responsible for mowing approximately 345 
acres at Gray AAF in addition to performing runway, taxiway and lighting maintenance at the 
joint use facility. 
 
Unlike previous years, airline passengers and revenue generated by airport activity have been on 
a downward trend for the last several months.  While there is cause for a conservative approach 
to our revenue forecasting due to the uncertainty of the airline industry as a whole, there is also 
cause for optimism.  A new airline, SkyWest, has started serving Killeen and will be flying to 
Houston’s Intercontinental airport.  In addition, past experiences with the introduction of 
regional jet service around the country have shown a positive effect on local air service.   It is 
likely that each of our airlines will convert to jets when we open the new facility at Gray AAF. 
 
The budget for the Killeen Municipal General Aviation Operating Fund is $1,358,125.  The 
budget for the City’s Joint Use Airport at Robert Gray Army Airfield Project (RGAAF) is 
$5,322,889.  The Joint Use project continues to be the top priority in the budget. The budget 
includes a operating transfer from the general fund ad valorem property tax revenues of  
$662,474 to the RGAAF fund. 
 
Several new programs and services totaling $447,015 have been included in the RGAAF fund 
budget. These new programs include personnel, equipment and operations costs associated with 
the opening of the new airport.  These new programs and services have been summarized in a 
listing of new programs and services, which precedes the city manager’s message.   
 

AVIATION OPERATING REVENUES
FY 2003-04 
 by Source

Total Revenues $1,268,453
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6%6%
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20%
3% Fuel Sales ($544,393)

Rent & Concessions ($225,282)
Hangars & Tiedowns ($79,893)
Air Carrier Operations ($70,276)
Airport Use Fees ($48,767)
Parking Lot Fees ($260,000)
Other Revenues ($39,842)

 





















CITY OF KILLEEN
FY 2003-04 ADOPTED BUDGET
COMBINED SUMMARY OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

General Aviation Solid Waste Water & Sewer Drainage Debt Service Special Revenue Capital Projects Total for
Fund Funds Fund Fund Utility Fund Funds Funds Funds All Funds

Beginning Fund Balance 13,827,638$       522,303$            3,716,592$         13,962,114$       245,123$            2,973,459$         785,647$              9,251,596$           45,284,472$       
 
Revenues
 
Property Taxes 12,706,745$        4,506,258$         17,213,003$       
Sales & Occupation Taxes 13,538,000 765,000 14,303,000
Franchise Fees 4,048,089 4,048,089
Charges for Services 3,218,023 1,237,453 9,801,974 19,846,372 712,000 718,975 456,785 35,991,582
Interest Income 250,000 4,000 46,771 250,000 1,000 91,050 6,900 69,000 718,721
Federal, State and Local Grants 639,679 4,590,000 3,470,744  8,700,423
Other Revenues 151,500 8,500 8,550 5,000  50,000 223,550
Fines and Penalties 1,029,900 384,000 70,000 1,483,900
 
Total Revenues 35,581,936$       5,839,953$         9,857,295$         20,485,372$       713,000$            4,597,308$         5,081,619$           525,785$              82,682,268$       
 
Transfers from Other Funds 3,470,040 662,474  5,287,293 782,137  10,201,944
 
Total Available Resources 52,879,614$       7,024,730$         13,573,887$       34,447,486$       958,123$            12,858,060$       6,649,403$           9,777,381$           138,168,684$     
 
Expenditures    
  
Salaries 22,593,483$       809,326$            2,257,314$         2,819,131$         113,366$            523,035$              161,854$              29,277,509$       
Supplies 1,943,682 67,400 235,046 427,065 7,226 54,963 8,217 2,743,599
Maintenance 1,241,267 41,591 660,160 416,424 30,241 69,840  2,459,523
Repairs 797,167 42,422 469,075 148,734 2,541 17,400 5,000 1,482,339
Support Services 5,386,743 303,702 425,373 1,364,480 99,617 744,491 8,488 8,332,894
Benefits 6,540,140 261,799 750,234 911,607 33,383 170,828 52,290 8,720,281
Designated Expenses 485,925 331,458 2,241,850 (29,200) 211,605 3,241,638
Capital Improvements 2,000 4,717,000 1,276,425 230,262 3,404,877 8,764,176 18,394,740
Capital Outlay 896,715 106,316 1,010,698 431,380 12,124 193,940 30,000 2,681,173
Sewer Payments 2,991,464 2,991,464
Water Payments 3,514,248 3,514,248
Debt Service 333,400 9,363,426 9,696,826
 
Total Expenditures 39,887,122$       6,681,014$         8,383,150$         14,271,758$       528,760$            9,363,426$         5,390,979$           9,030,025$           93,536,234$       
 
Transfers to Other Funds 1,462,474           1,385,893           6,678,249             693,191                 10,219,807         

Ending Fund Balances 11,530,018$       343,716$            3,804,844$         13,497,479$       429,363$            3,494,634$         565,233$              747,356$              34,412,643$       



OBJECT CLASS MATRIX OF FY 2003-04 OPERATING BUDGET
ALLOCATION OF FY 2003-04 BUDGET
BY OBJECT CLASS 

Support  Designated Capital Capital Sewer Water Debt
Salaries Supplies Maintenance Repairs Services Benefits Expenses Improvements Outlay Payments Payments Service TOTAL

GENERAL FUND SERVICES
City Council 10,800 2,050  50,791   63,641
City Manager 286,788 2,200  115 53,846 67,596  410,545
Public Information Officer 51,993 1,340  27,453 13,703  94,489
Killeen Volunteer Services 88,271 1,850  500 6,144 27,369  124,134
City Attorney 320,753 6,374  59,948 82,690 16,100 485,865
City Secretary 45,530 2,200  5,518 12,308 10,000  75,556
Human Resources 276,721 60,140   51,421 80,398 30,000 1,500 500,180
Finance 316,201 3,233  51,632 78,360  449,426
Accounting 198,500 11,174  7,591 58,296  275,561
General Services 138,834 2,180 650 4,059 40,620  186,343
Building Services 53,330 5,228  1,650 5,264 18,366   83,838
Custodial Services 166,223 27,280  4,990 1,367 62,903  262,763
Printing Services 50,426 4,468  13,200 45,878 17,807  131,779
EMS Billings & Collections 113,769 10,700  4,024  38,739  167,232
Information Systems 375,470 6,690  975 64,778 106,789 1,500 556,202
Municipal Court 454,531 24,416  1,600 20,757 169,155 898 671,357
Permits & Inspections 570,672 27,310 4,326 19,210 161,794 30,000 300 813,612
Animal Control 205,769 33,268  6,850 20,000 67,755   333,642
Library 391,911 57,550  5,364 57,515 113,898   116,000 742,238
Branch Library 245,417 5,450   15,853 68,850    335,570
Golf Course 413,217 92,815 13,100 25,045 119,668 121,157 120,220   905,222
Parks 861,134 223,030 89,947 48,000 216,255 274,049 50,000   1,762,415
Recreation 153,963 60,427   40,532 35,778   290,700
Athletics 162,575 30,276  26,122 37,522  256,495
Cemetery 147,130 26,112 7,162 8,000 4,354 50,794   243,552
Senior Citizens 79,423 10,267  550 22,640 20,637   133,517
Swimming Pools 68,658 32,848 11,912 100 9,606 6,601 2,000  131,725
Community Dev. 160,797 5,594  450 26,389 43,272  236,502
Community Dev./Home Program 34,160 2,454   5,112 10,070    51,796
Public Works 136,301 1,310    5,615 33,048    176,274
Engineering 107,172 3,200  3,528 91,600 27,915  233,415
Traffic 346,107 26,961 50,000 48,095 113,589 111,523  696,275
Streets 1,041,448 88,968 688,035 169,496 73,554 372,392  2,433,893
Planning 216,732 7,530   7,323 62,465   294,050
Police - Operations 8,612,752 563,096  252,803 549,947 2,564,127 (139,733)  364,447 12,767,439
Police - Gang Unit 154,733 12,800 18,450  47,042 7,140 240,165
Fire 5,535,272 379,893 3,500 119,780 191,843 1,434,352 4,600 7,669,240
Non-Departmental  81,000 377,611 81,100 4,753,569  385,438 384,230 6,062,948

Subtotal 22,593,483 1,943,682 1,241,267 797,167 6,849,217 6,540,140 485,925 2,000 896,715 0 0 0 41,349,596

AVIATION FUNDS
Killeen Municipal Airport 531,983 28,436 30,741 26,314 137,998 168,345 293,858 127,000 13,450 1,358,125
Robert Gray Army Airfield 277,343 38,964 10,850 16,108 165,704 93,454 37,600 4,590,000  92,866 5,322,889

Subtotal 809,326 67,400 41,591 42,422 303,702 261,799 331,458 4,717,000 106,316 0 0 0 6,681,014

SOLID WASTE FUND
Code Enforcement 29,108 2,300  500 1,483 9,173 3,250 150 45,964
Residential Services 1,096,626 125,378 231,825 38,421 369,173 620,850 2,482,273
Commercial Services 627,325 72,511  159,300 69,190 207,467  375,312 1,511,105
Recycling Programs 166,682 12,732  7,650 99,457 53,370   339,891
Transfer Station Operations 337,573 17,925 610,500 27,300 51,822 111,051 2,113,600  3,269,771
Solid Waste Miscellaneous 4,200 49,660 42,500 1,550,893  125,000 14,386 333,400 2,120,039

Subtotal 2,257,314 235,046 660,160 469,075 1,811,266 750,234 2,241,850 0 1,010,698 0 0 333,400 9,769,043

WATER & SEWER FUND
Fleet Services 577,027 56,770 3,005 22,000 43,305 186,288 (129,200)  37,500   796,695
Utility Collections 720,673 171,346 11,749 28,699 241,129  1,173,596
Water and Sewer Contracts          2,991,464 3,514,248 6,505,712
Water Distribution 429,685 38,860 135,744 49,400 25,609 143,875 250,925 26,450 1,100,548
Sanitary Sewers 333,651 30,037 68,114 39,871 14,156 109,494 500 122,860 718,683
Water and Sewer Operations 674,915 85,052 72,000 18,714 545,216 207,887   69,400 1,673,184

 Water and Sewer Miscellaneous 83,180 45,000 137,561 7,000 7,385,744 22,934 100,000 1,025,000 175,170 8,981,589
Subtotal 2,819,131 427,065 416,424 148,734 8,042,729 911,607 (29,200) 1,276,425 431,380 2,991,464 3,514,248 0 20,950,007

DRAINAGE UTILITY FUND 113,366 7,226 30,241 2,541 99,617 33,383  230,262 12,124  528,760

OTHER FUNDS 684,889 63,180 69,840 22,400 1,446,170 223,118 211,605 12,169,053 223,940 0 0 9,363,426 24,477,621

TOTAL FY 2003-04 BUDGET
PROGRAM ALLOCATION 29,277,509 2,743,599 2,459,523 1,482,339 18,552,701 8,720,281 3,241,638 18,394,740 2,681,173 2,991,464 3,514,248 9,696,826 103,756,041



PERCENT OF TOTAL 2003-04 
BUDGET PROGRAM ALLOCATION 28.22% 2.64% 2.37% 1.43% 17.88% 8.40% 3.12% 17.73% 2.58% 2.88% 3.39% 9.35% 100.00%





















% INCREASE
OVER

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED ADOPTED % OF BUDGET
EXPENDITURES 2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04 TOTAL 2002-03

Salaries 20,447,320$ 21,910,150$ 21,578,309$ 22,593,483$ 54.6% 3.1%

Supplies 1,829,012     1,933,909     1,789,692     1,943,682     4.7% 0.5%

Maintenance 1,325,069     1,227,136     1,117,522     1,241,267     3.0% 1.2%

Repairs 847,571        841,861        837,608        797,167        1.9% -5.3%

Support Services 4,442,297     6,694,105     5,842,778     6,849,217     16.6% 2.3%

Benefits 5,477,255     6,192,246     6,161,217     6,540,140     15.8% 5.6%

Designated Expenses 571,923        442,337        401,400        470,925        1.1% 6.5%

Capital Improvements 316,105        8,000            -                2,000            0.0% -75.0%

Capital Outlay 1,678,897     1,300,719     1,091,402     896,715        2.2% -31.1%

Contra Accounts 14,761          16,000          13,097          15,000          0.0% -6.3%
TOTAL
EXPENDITURES 36,950,210$ 40,566,463$ 38,833,025$ 41,349,596$ 100.0% 1.9%

FY 2003-04 General Fund Expenditures

Note:  The following table and pie chart depicts expenditures for the General Fund, by object class.

By Object Class
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         Note:  The following table and pie chart depicts expenditures for the Aviation Fund, by object class.

% INCREASE
OVER

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED ADOPTED % OF BUDGET
EXPENDITURES 2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04 TOTAL 2002-03

Salaries 438,317      523,312        523,312         531,983         39.9% 1.7%
Supplies 28,042        31,567          31,117           26,636           2.0% -15.6%
Maintenance 86,753        26,550          22,350           20,250           1.5% -23.7%
Repairs 28,337        32,665          27,515           25,814           1.9% -21.0%
Support Services 133,086      161,257        148,017         137,998         10.4% -14.4%
Benefits 121,436      152,057        152,057         168,345         12.6% 10.7%
Designated Expenses 139,453      594,361        293,858         293,858         22.1% -50.6%
Major Capital Outlay 55,477        -                -                 127,000         9.5% 0.0%
Capital Outlay 32,444        4,015            1,215             -                 0.0% 0.0%
TOTAL
RESOURCES 1,063,345   1,525,784     1,199,441      1,331,884      100.0% -12.7%

                        FY 2003-04 Aviation  Operating Fund Expenditures

By Object Class
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         Note:  The following table and pie chart depicts expenditures for the RGAAF Fund, by object class.

% INCREASE
OVER

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED ADOPTED % OF BUDGET
EXPENDITURES 2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04 TOTAL 2002-03

Salaries -              129,700       129,700         277,343         38.0% 113.8%
Supplies -              10,545         6,686             38,964           5.3% 269.5%
Maintenance -              -               -                 10,850           1.5% 0.0%
Repairs -              1,300           1,300             16,108           2.2% 1139.1%
Support Services -              45,341         34,841           165,704         22.7% 265.5%
Benefits -              38,701         38,701           93,454           12.8% 141.5%
Designated Expenses -              -               -                 37,600           5.1% 0.0%
Capital Outlay -              58,015         58,015           90,290           12.4% 0.0%
TOTAL
RESOURCES -              283,602       269,243         730,313         100.0% 157.5%

                         FY 2003-04 RGAAF  Operating Fund Expenditures

By Object Class
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         Note:  The following table and pie chart depicts expenditures for the Solid Waste Fund, by object class.

% INCREASE
OVER

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED ADOPTED % OF BUDGET
EXPENDITURES 2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04 TOTAL 2002-03

Salaries 1,853,096$   2,069,820$   2,025,780$   2,257,314$   23.1% 9.1%

Supplies 188,913        194,398        211,361        235,046        2.4% 20.9%

Maintenance 639,514        91,990          83,190          660,160        6.8% 617.6%

Repairs 491,115        428,925        448,850        469,075        4.8% 9.4%

Support Services 1,533,405     1,838,359     1,867,527     1,684,199     17.2% -8.4%

Benefits 549,323        707,203        653,437        750,234        7.7% 6.1%

Designated Expenses 2,394,449     2,413,625     2,303,934     2,702,317     27.7% 12.0%

Capital Improvements 16,925          -                -                -                0.0% 0.0%

Capital Outlay 1,009,879     419,641        372,545        1,010,698     10.3% 140.8%
TOTAL
EXPENDITURES 8,676,619$   8,163,961$   7,966,624$   9,769,043$   100.0% 19.7%

FY 2003-04 Solid Waste Fund Expenditures

By Object Class
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         Note:  The following table and pie chart depicts expenditures for the Water & Sewer Fund, by object class.

% INCREASE
OVER

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED ADOPTED % OF BUDGET
EXPENDITURES 2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04 TOTAL 2002-03

Salaries 2,397,431$   2,712,631$   2,686,907$   2,819,131$   13.5% 3.9%

Supplies 396,546        445,285        391,910        427,065        2.0% -4.1%

Maintenance 414,263        368,773        394,629        416,424        2.0% 12.9%

Repairs 125,233        157,997        137,988        148,734        0.7% -5.9%

Support Services 6,994,880     7,452,959     7,408,513     8,042,729     38.4% 7.9%

Benefits 725,884        875,659        851,809        911,607        4.4% 4.1%

Designated Expenses (99,951)         (25,000)         (35,500)         (29,200)         -0.1% 16.8%

Capital Improvements 535,532        1,073,093     917,585        1,276,425     6.1% 18.9%

Capital Outlay 468,901        396,212        297,800        431,380        2.1% 8.9%

Sewer Contracts 2,785,984     2,891,464     2,831,464     2,991,464     14.3% 3.5%

Water Contracts 3,291,658     3,434,248     3,020,184     3,514,248     16.8% 2.3%
TOTAL
EXPENDITURES 18,036,361$ 19,783,321$ 18,903,289$ 20,950,007$ 100.0% 5.9%

FY 2003-04 Water & Sewer Fund Expenditures

By Object Class

Water Contracts
16.7%

Salaries
13.4%

Support Services
38.3%Repairs

0.7%Maintenance
2.0%

Supplies
2.0%

Capital Outlay
2.1%

Capital 
Improvements

6.1%

Benefits
4.3%

Sewer Contracts
14.2%

Designated Expenses
0.1%







Note:  The following table and pie chart depicts expenditures for the Drainage Utility Fund, by object class.

% INCREASE
OVER

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED ADOPTED % OF BUDGET
EXPENDITURES 2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04 TOTAL 2002-03

Salaries 38,794$        91,163$        86,163$        113,366$      21.4% 24.4%

Supplies 326               3,804            2,987            7,226            1.4% 90.0%

Maintenance 30,685          18,536          28,536          30,241          5.7% 63.1%

Repairs -                3,302            3,052            2,541            0.5% -23.0%

Support Services 357,122        347,841        316,497        99,617          18.8% -71.4%

Benefits 9,253            24,340          7,147            33,383          6.3% 37.2%

Capital Improvements -                337,206        175,352        230,262        43.5% -31.7%

Capital Outlay 3,211            69,243          62,482          12,124          2.3% -82.5%
TOTAL
EXPENDITURES 439,391$      895,435$      682,216$      528,760$      100.0% -40.9%

FY 2003-04 Drainage Utility Fund Expenditures

By Object Class

Benefits
6.3%

Capital 
Improvements

43.5%

Supplies
1.4%

Support Services
18.8%

Salaries
21.4%

Capital Outlay
2.3%

Repairs
0.5%

Maintenance
5.7%





















GENERAL FUND
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Revenues $51,611,189

Total Revenues $52,879,614

FY 2002-03 Revenues by Source

Property Tax 11,734,509
22.7%

Sales Tax 13,496,000
26.1%

Franchise Tax 4,041,000
7.8%

Misc. 5,607,260
10.9%

Transfers-In 3,307,240
6.4%

Reserves 13,425,180
26.0%

FY 2003-04 Revenues by Source

Property Tax 12,706,745
24.0%

Sales Tax 13,538,000
25.6%

Franchise Tax 4,048,089
7.7%

Misc. 5,289,102
10.0%

Transfers-In 3,470,040
6.6%

Reserves 13,827,638
26.1%



 Note: Significant changes between FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are discussed on each division's financial page

GENERAL FUND
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Expenditures $40,566,463

Total Expenditures $41,349,596

FY 2002-03 Expenditures by Function

Public Safety 20,242,526
49.9%

Public Works 3,878,858
9.6%

General Govt. 
10,019,035

24.7%Community Svcs. 
6,146,230

15.2%
Community Dev. 

279,814
0.7%

FY 2003-04 Expenditures by Function

Public Safety 20,676,844
50.0%

General Govt. 
10,477,725

25.3%

Public Works 3,833,907
9.3%

Community Svcs. 
6,072,822

14.7% Community Dev. 
288,298

0.7%









































































































































































































AVIATION OPERATIONS-KILLEEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Revenues $1,936,609

Total Revenues $1,533,300

FY 2002-03 Revenues by Source

Rent & Concessions 
204,705
10.6%

Other Revenues
 30,200
1.6%

Airport Parking 
Lot Fees 
249,721
12.9%

Airport Use Fees 
78,435
4.1%

Hangars & Tiedowns 
78,505
4.1%

Air Carrier Operations 
102,392

5.3%

Fuel Sales
 807,008
41.7%

Fund Balance 
250,643
12.9%

Transfer from General 
Fund 

135,000
7.0%

FY 2003-04 Revenues by Source

Hangars & Tiedowns 
79,893
5.2%

Rent & Concessions 
168,962
11.0%

Fund Balance
522,303
34.1%

Air Carrier Operations 
52,707
3.4%

Airport Use Fees 39,078
2.5%

Airport Parking 
Lot Fees 
195,000
12.7%Other Revenues 18,342

1.2%

Fuel Sales
457,015
29.8%



 Note: Significant changes between FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are discussed on each division's financial page

AVIATION OPERATIONS-KILLEEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Expenditures $1,525,784

Total Expenditures $1,331,884

FY 2002-03 Expenditures by Object Class

Repairs 
32,665
2.1%

Maintenance
26,550
1.7%

Supplies 
31,567
2.1%

Support Services 
161,257
10.6%

Benefits 
152,057
10.0%

Designated Expenses 
594,361
39.0%

Capital Outlay 
4,015
0.3%

Salaries
523,312
34.3%

FY 2003-04 Expenditures by Object Class

Support Services 
137,998
10.4%

Repairs 
25,814
1.9%

Maintenance
20,250
1.5%Supplies

26,636
2.0%

Salaries
531,983
39.9%

Benefits
 168,345
12.6%

Designated Expenses 
293,858
22.1%

Capital Outlay 127,000
9.5%











AVIATION OPERATIONS-ROBERT GRAY ARMY AIRFIELD
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Revenues $466,370

Total Revenues $901,430

FY 2002-03 Revenues by Source

Interest Earned 16,897
4%

Transfer from General 
Fund 280,000

60%

Transfer from Aviation 
Fund 169,473

36%

FY 2003-04 Revenues by Source

Air Carrier Operations 
17,569
1.9%

Airport Rent & 
Concessions 

56,320
6.2%

Interest Earned
1,000
0.1%

Airport Use Fees 9,689
1.1%

Airport Parking 
Lot Fees
 65,000
7.2%

Other Revenues 89,378
9.9%

Transfer from General 
Fund 662,474

73.5%



 Note: Significant changes between FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are discussed on each division's financial page

AVIATION OPERATIONS-ROBERT GRAY ARMY AIRFIELD
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Expenditures $283,602

Total Expenditures $730,313

FY 2002-03 Expenditures by Object Class

Support Services
45,341
16.0%

Repairs
1,300
0.5%

Supplies 
10,545
3.7%

Benefits 
38,701
13.6%

Capital Outlay
58,015
20.5%

Salaries 
129,700
45.7%

FY 2003-04 Expenditures by Object Class

Support Services 
165,704
22.7%

Repairs 
16,108
2.2%

Maintenance 
10,850
1.5%Supplies

38,964
5.3%

Salaries 
277,343
38.0%

Benefits
93,454
12.8%Designated Expenses 

37,600
5.1%

Capital Outlay
90,290
12.4%













SOLID WASTE FUND
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Revenues $12,177,001

Total Revenues $13,573,887

FY 2002-03 Revenues by Source

Fund Balance 3,597,801
29.5%

Commercial Sanitation 
Fees 3,750,000

30.8%

Residential Sanitation 
Fees 4,250,000

34.9%

Other 
579,200

4.8%

FY 2003-04 Revenues by Source

Fund Balance 3,716,592
27.4%

Commercial Sanitation 
Fees 3,964,337

29.2%

Residential Sanitation 
Fees 5,276,442

38.9%

Other 
616,516

4.5%



 Note: Significant changes between FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are discussed on each division's financial page

SOLID WASTE FUND
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Expenditures $8,163,961

Total Expenditures $9,769,043

FY 2002-03 Expenditures by Function

Code Enforcement 
60,925
0.7%

Recycling Program 
282,192

3.5%

Transfer Station 
2,871,779

35.2%

Miscellaneous 356,955
4.4%

Debt Service 
365,405

4.5%
Transfers 
1,229,665

15.1%

Residential Operations 
1,923,598

23.6%

Commercial
Operations
 1,073,442

13.1%

FY 2003-04 Expenditures by Function

Code Enforcement 
45,964
0.5%

Recycling Program 
339,891

3.5%

Transfer Station 
3,269,771

33.5%

Miscellaneous 400,746
4.1%

Residential Operations 
2,482,273

25.4%

Transfers 
1,258,826

12.9%

Debt Service 
460,467

4.7%

Commercial Operations 
1,511,105

15.5%





















 SOLID WASTE FUND 
 
OTHER APPROPRIATIONS 
  
 
DEBT SERVICE: 
 
The debt service divisions established in the Solid Waste Fund are used to account for the current year expenditures for 
principal, interest, and bank fees on various certificates of obligation issued by the City. 
 
NON- DEPARTMENTAL: 
 
The Non-Departmental Division is utilized to budget for Solid Waste Fund claims and damages, year end accruals, 
contingency funds and transfers to the General Fund.   The transfers to the General Fund are derived from a franchise fee 
levied and an indirect cost allocation. 
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY: 
 
The Information Technology budget is used to account for Solid Waste Fund expenditures related to information 
technology. 









WATER & SEWER FUND
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Revenues $31,396,398

Total Revenues $34,447,486

FY 2002-03 Revenues by Source

Fund Balance 
11,904,568

37.9% Sale of Water 8,800,000
28.0%

Sewer Fees
8,571,000

27.3%

Other 
2,120,830

6.8%

FY 2003-04 Revenues by Source

Fund Balance 
13,962,114

40.5%
Sale of Water 9,319,335

27.1%

Sewer Fees 
9,307,037

27.0%

Other
1,859,000

5.4%



 Note: Significant changes between FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are discussed on each division's financial page

WATER & SEWER FUND
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Expensditures $19,783,321

Total Expensditures $20,950,007

FY 2002-03 Expenditures by Function

Sanitary Sewers 622,152
3.1%

W & S Operations 
1,596,338

8.1%

Debt Service 4,120,491
20.8%

Water Distribution 
1,085,344

5.5%

Capital Improvement 
Projects 
830,000

4.2%

W & S Contracts 
6,325,712

32.0%

Fleet Services 756,437
3.8%

Miscellaneous 1,209,202
6.1%

Utility Collections 
1,182,522

6.0%

Transfers 
2,055,123

10.4%

FY 2003-04 Expenditures by Function
Water Distribution 

1,100,548
5.3%

Sanitary Sewers 718,683
3.4%

W & S Operations 
1,673,184

8.0%

Debt Service 4,467,035
21.3%

Capital Improvement 
Projects 

 1,025,000
4.9%

Fleet Services 796,695
3.8%

Transfers
2,211,214

10.6%

Miscellaneous 1,278,340
6.1%

Utility Collections 
1,173,596

5.6%

W & S Contracts 
6,505,712

31.1%























 WATER & SEWER FUND 
 
OTHER APPROPRIATIONS 
  
 
WATER & SEWER CONTRACTS: 
 
The Water and Sewer Contracts Division was established to account for payments for the purchase of water and for the 
processing of sewer to W.C.I.D. #1.  Payments for future water rights are also included in payments for water. 
 
 Actual Actual Actual Actual 
 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 
Rainfall (inches) 26.74” 46.86” 29.14” 32.51” 
Sewer treatment (gallons) 3,087,384,400 4,393,820,800 4,173,301,600 4,026,284,477 
Water purchased (gallons) 3,907,444,000 4,034,781,200 4,340,244,556 4,429,250,384 
Water sold (gallons) 3,582,242,690 3,440,441,683 3,522,610,187 3,733,081,500 
Water loss ratio 8.3% 14.7% 18.8% 15.7% 
 
NON- DEPARTMENTAL: 
 
The Water & Sewer Non-Departmental budget is used to account for charges which are not directly related to a specific 
department.  These charges include transfers to the General Fund and the Water and Sewer Debt Service Funds transfers, 
professional services, bad debts, collection expenses and a contingency account. 
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY: 
 
The Information Technology budget is used to account for Water & Sewer Fund expenditures related to information 
technology. 

 
 











DRAINAGE UTILITY FUND
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Revenues $895,435

Total Revenues $958,123

FY 2002-03 Revenues by Source

Residential Storm 
Water Fees 

588,000
65.7%

Fund Balance 
197,435
22.0%

Interest Earned 
1,000
0.1%

Commercial Storm 
Water Fees 

108,000
12.1%

cellaneous Receipts 
1,000
0.1%

FY 2003-04 Revenues by Source

Residential Storm 
Water Fees 

602,000
62.8%

Interest Earned 
1,000
0.1%

Fund Balance 
245,123
25.6%

Commercial Storm 
Water Fees 

110,000
11.5%



 Note: Significant changes between FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are discussed on each division's financial page

DRAINAGE UTILITY FUND
Comparison of FY 2002-03 Budget to FY 2003-04 Budget

Total Expenditures $895,435

Total Expenditures $528,760

FY 2002-03 Expenditures by Function

Drainage Projects 
362,558
40.5%

Non-Departmental 
36,298
4.1%

Engineering 
468,043
52.3% Street 

28,536
3.2%

FY 2003-04 Expenditures by Function

Drainage Projects 
230,262
43.5%

Non-Departmental 
18,856
3.6%

Street 
25,000
4.7%

Engineering 
254,642
48.2%













 

Total Taxable Assessed Value $2,532,883,367

 

KILLEEN TAX BASE
2003 CERTIFIED TAX ROLL

SINGLE FAMILY
59.0%

COMMERCIAL
13.9%

OTHER
7.8%

PERSONAL PROPERTY
7.1%

MULTI-FAMILY
12.2%

City of Killeen
Analysis of Ad Valorem Tax Rate
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TOTAL  TOTAL
APPRAISAL MARKET EXEMPT TAXABLE

YEAR VALUATION VALUE VALUE *____________ ______________ ______________ ______________
1993 1,227,995,804 60,620,804 1,167,375,000
1994 1,299,669,922 42,793,076 1,256,876,846
1995 1,603,800,670 80,855,258 1,522,945,412
1996 1,975,826,968 355,201,709 1,620,625,259
1997 1,976,735,037 216,146,137 1,760,588,900
1998 2,094,439,856 246,974,810 1,847,465,046
1999 2,197,789,222 243,026,079 1,954,763,143
2000 2,316,431,604 245,112,171 2,071,319,433
2001 2,451,824,519 256,869,745 2,194,954,774
2002 2,623,181,643 292,889,238 2,330,292,405
2003 2,850,180,061 317,296,694 2,532,883,367

* Assessed value is 100% of the estimated value.

ANALYSIS OF PROPERTY VALUATIONS
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ESTIMATED PROJECTED
BEGINNING FUND 2003-04 2003-04 ENDING FUND 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES BALANCE

Tax I&S 1991 -$                    -$                    -$                       -$                    
Tax I&S 1993 REFUND 182,294              970,000              1,074,520               77,774                
Tax I&S 1993 52,036                423,000              404,000                 71,036                
Tax I&S 1995 89,333                580,500              487,400                 182,433              
Tax I&S 1996 64,545                354,500              356,375                 62,670                
Tax I&S 1996 (L.T.N.) -                      -                      -                         -                      
Tax I&S 1999 64,571                318,167              326,800                 55,938                
Tax I&S 1999 REFUND 155,672              1,783,618            930,163                 1,009,127            
Tax I&S 2000 107,809              576,000              575,370                 108,439              
Tax I&S 2001 84,253                454,500              461,775                 76,978                
Tax I&S 2002 73,745                244,000              266,125                 51,620                
Tax I&S 2003 -                      513,498              416,155                 97,343                
TOTAL TAX I & S 
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 874,258$             6,217,783$          5,298,683$             1,793,358$          
  
WATER & SEWER I&S 1960A 11,329$              50$                     -$                       11,379$              
WATER & SEWER I&S 1988 -                      -                      -                         -                      
W&S BONDS I&S 1991 REFUND 413,345              596,798              836,298                 173,845              
W&S RESERVE 1991 REFUND 914,139              12,000                -                         926,139              
WATER & SEWER I&S 1993 188,979              7,000                  187,475                 8,504                  
WATER & SEWER I&S 1993-B -                      -                      -                         -                      
WATER & SEWER I&S 1996 171,670              392,400              402,200                 161,870              
WATER & SEWER I&S 1997 127,650              572,713              581,588                 118,775              
WATER & SEWER I&S 1999 89,386                749,850              765,850                 73,386                
WATER & SEWER I&S 2001 178,021              636,816              596,016                 218,821              
TOTAL WATER & SEWER I&S
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 2,094,519$          2,967,627$          3,369,427$             1,692,719$          

TOTAL HOTEL OCCUPANCY
TAX DEBT SERVICE FUND 4,682$                699,191$             695,316$                8,557$                

SOLID WASTE 
DEBT SERVICE -$                    -$                    460,467$                -$                    

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 2,973,459$          9,884,601$          9,823,893$             3,494,634$          
     
     
     
     
     

CITY OF KILLEEN
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

FY 2003-04
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
 
 
 
 

Capital Improvements are assets which are considered major purchases or improvement programs that generally 
have a life span of ten years or more or improvements that are not normally funded through the operating budgets.  
The City generally plans capital expenditures over a three-year period; however, a formal capital improvements 
budget is adopted for the current year only.  Capital spending is monitored continuously and the capital 
improvements plan is updated accordingly. 
 
The main categories of capital improvement programs are General Fund, Enterprise Funds, (Water and Sewer, Solid 
Waste Robert Gray Army Airfield and Aviation) and Community Development Block Grant programs.  Bond 
construction funds are applied to General Fund projects or Enterprise Fund projects depending upon the nature of 
the bond issue. 
 
Funding for the projects in the 2003-04 Capital Improvements Program come from a wide variety of sources.  These 
funding sources include: 
 
• Ad Valorem Taxes – Funds received from a tax levy on all non-exempt property within the City limits. 
 
• General Obligation Bonds – Funds received through the sale of bonds, which are repaid through taxes on all 

non-exempt property within the City limits. 
 
• Current Revenues – Funds received from the City’s current operating budgets for projects which may benefit 

the community as a whole (General Fund), utility users (Water and Sewer Fund, Solid Waste, Drainage Utility) 
or airport users (Robert Gray Army Airfield and Aviation Fund) 

 
• Community Development Block Grant Funds – Funds received from the Federal Government Community 

Development Block Grant entitlement programs. 
 
• Revenue Bonds – Funds received from the sale of bonds, which are repaid through the utility charges. 
 
• Passenger Facility Charges – Funds received from a levy paid by users in the airport. 
 
The total budget amount of the FY 2003-04 Capital Improvements Program is $18,394,740. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
“The City Without Limits!” 



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 
 

The City of Killeen Capital Improvements Program for FY 2003-04 is $18,394,740.  The total 
project budget is $24,064,634 less than the previous years Capital Improvements Program of 
$42,459,374.  The City is committed to an on-going process of Capital Improvements Projects 
planning and review.  Each year major capital improvements programs are reviewed and 
approved by the City Council.  These programs are incorporated into the annual operating budget 
and the projects are monitored accordingly.  The City generally plans capital improvements 
programs over a three-year period, however a formal capital improvement budget is adopted for 
the current year only. 
 

SOURCE OF FUNDING 
 

$1,506,687
     8.2%

$129,000
 0.7%

$2,768,733
   15.1%

$5,538,658
    30.1%

$8,451,662
   45.9%

Current Taxes
Utility Rates
G/O Bonds
Revenue Bonds
Grants

Total Capital Improvements Budget - $18,394,740 
 
Funding for the FY 2003-04 Capital Improvements Program comes from a variety of sources.  
The City of Killeen has legal authority to issue general obligation bonds (bonds which are repaid 
from an ad valorem tax levy and secured by the general faith and credit of the City.)  The City 
uses general obligation debt for major street reconstruction projects including rights-of way 
acquisition, development of park and recreational facilities, drainage improvements, and 
construction of public facilities such as libraries, fire stations, swimming pools, city offices, 
municipal court buildings, community centers, and other general public use facilities.  The FY 
2003-04 Capital Improvements Program includes $2,768,733 of programs financed by general 
obligation bond proceeds.  The City has the authority to issue non-voter approved general 
obligation debt such as certificates of obligation and contractual obligations.  The use of this type 
of financing is generally limited to the purchase of major equipment items and heavy use 
vehicles, which have a useful life of 5-10 years.   
 
The financing of water and sewer infrastructure projects is generally done through the use of 
revenue bonds.  Revenue bonds do not require voter approval and are repaid from a pledge of the 
revenues generated by the City’s Water and Sewer Enterprise Utility Fund.  Revenue bonds are 
also used for projects in the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund and the Drainage Utility Enterprise 
Fund.  The FY 2003-04 Capital Improvements Program includes $5,538,658 of programs 
financed by revenue bonds.  Other assets used in the City’s enterprise funds are financed by 
current utility rate revenues from the enterprise funds.  For FY 2003-04, $1,506,687 of the 
enterprise funds capital improvements were financed by this method.  These items include 



hydrant and meter purchases, extension of water and sewer lines, demolition projects, and 
drainage projects. 
 
Grants from federal and state agencies fund a major portion of the capital improvements 
program.  The primary source of grant funding is the Community Development Block Grant 
Program and the Federal Aviation Grants.  The FY 2003-04 Capital Improvements Program 
includes $6,943,843 in FY2004 grant funding. 
 

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 
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ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 
 

The FY 2003-04 Capital Improvements Program includes several programs, which have been 
prioritized by the City Staff and approved by the City Council.  The following is a brief narrative 
of some of the major projects and the estimated fiscal impact of the project on the operating 
budgets. 
 
GENERAL FUND 
 
1. Pool Deck Repairs 
 
Long Branch pool and Pershing pool are the two swimming pools owned by the City.  Both 
pools have minor leak and plumbing issues.  Safety concerns dictate that repairs be made that 
involve breaking the deck surface and repairing or replacing the pipes as needed. 
 
Cost: $2,000  
  

Operating Budget Impact: The program is being funded from the operating revenues 
of the system.   

  

Departments: Community Services – Swimming Pools 
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